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  BBL ™ Prompt™  
Inoculation System

  For use with the Disc Diffusion 
Susceptibility Test

INTENDED USE
The BD BBL™ Prompt™ Inoculation System is used to prepare standardized 
suspensions of bacteria for the Bauer-Kirby disc diffusion antimicrobial susceptibility 
test procedure. The system may be used for rapidly growing bacteria such as 
Enterobacteriaceae, Staphylococcus spp., Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Acinetobacter 
spp., enterococci and some nonenterococcal streptococci. It also may be used for 
Haemophilus influenzae.

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
The Bauer Kirby procedure is a standardized method for the determination of 
antimicrobial susceptibility based on the agar gel disc diffusion principle.1-3 This 
method is published as a consensus standard by the Clinical Laboratory Standard 
Institute (CLSI) and is periodically reviewed and updated.4

The inoculum concentration has been shown to be an important factor in obtaining 
valid results with the Bauer Kirby procedure.2-5 The original Bauer-Kirby procedure 
employed inoculum prepared from log phase cultures. This requires incubation in 
broth for several hours to achieve the desired inoculum density, equivalent to the 
0.5 McFarland turbidity standard, which produces approximately 1 x 108 CFU/mL.3-5 
Several studies have subsequently shown that direct standardization of the inoculum, 
i.e., without incubation, is an acceptable alternative.5-7 The direct adjustment of 
inoculum preparation is the preferred method for fastidious organisms that may grow 
slowly in broth. The M2-T4 edition of the CLSI disc diffusion standard contained a 
revised procedure for Haemophilus influenzae, in which a new medium, Haemophilus 
Test Medium (HTM), was employed.8 This procedure recommended matching the 
inoculum density to the 0.5 McFarland standard using a photometric device.
The BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System is a device that allows direct standardization 
of inoculum without adjustment of turbidity or preincubation.9-11 This method is 
considered acceptable for routine testing purposes.4 It has been shown that the 
BD BBL Prompt System is also satisfactory for preparing inoculum for H. influenzae in 
the Bauer-Kirby procedure.12

PRINCIPLES OF THE PROCEDURE
The BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System wand is touched to several bacterial 
colonies on a primary isolation plate and is placed in the tube of saline provided 
with the system. The bacteria are suspended in the saline by agitation with a vortex 
mixer. When the BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System is used in this manner, an 
inoculum containing approximately 1.5 x 108 colony forming units per mL (CFU/mL) 
can be expected for most bacteria. This is equivalent to the inoculum density that is 
achieved by matching the turbidity to that of a 0.5 McFarland standard.4 Agreement 
of susceptibility results is greater than 95% when compared to the standardized 
method.11 The BD BBL Prompt inoculum should be used within 6 h after preparation 
for most bacteria. For H. influenzae, the inoculum should be used within 3 h. The 
BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System facilitates inoculation by eliminating: 1) the 
incubation period and 2) the need for manual adjustment of inoculum density.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System consists of an inoculation wand and a tube of 
saline. The wand is a polypropylene rod attached to a stopper. At the tip of the wand 
are cross-hatched grooves designed to hold a specific number of bacteria. The cell 
suspending solution, consisting of 1 mL of sterile saline, is provided in a plastic tube 
with a snap off cap.
Warnings and Precautions: 
For in vitro Diagnostic Use.
1.	 Colonies	must	be	selected	from	FRESH	culture	plates	(≤	24	h).
2. DO NOT FLAME the plastic inoculation wand. It will melt.
3.  To avoid contamination, always keep fingers above the ridge on the 

inoculation wand.
4. Keep wands covered when not in use.
5. Do not use if colonies are very small (< 0.5 mm in diameter).
Observe aseptic techniques and established precautions against microbiological 
hazards throughout all procedures. After inoculation, the BD BBL Prompt inoculation 
tube and wand and other contaminated materials should be sterilized by autoclaving.
Storage Instructions: BD BBL Prompt units should be stored at room temperature, 
(2–27 °C).
Product Deterioration: BD BBL Prompt inoculation tubes should not be used if the 
tube or cap is cracked or if the saline is cloudy.

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND TRANSPORT
Specimens received in the laboratory should be treated in the usual manner for the 
preparation of a primary culture plate.

PROCEDURE
Material Provided: 62 BD BBL Prompt inoculation wands and 60 BD BBL Prompt 
inoculation tubes.
Materials Required But Not Provided: Ancillary culture media, reagents, quality 
control organisms and laboratory equipment as required.
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Test Procedure: The BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System may be used for the 
preparation of inocula in disc diffusion procedures.
A. Preparation of Bacterial Suspension

1.  Remove the required number of BD BBL Prompt inoculation tubes from the 
box and place in a test tube rack.

2. Remove an inoculation wand from the box.
3.  Holding the wand tip perpendicular to the agar surface, touch five isolated 

colonies greater than 1 mm in diameter. (As a reference, the tip of the wand 
is 2 mm in diameter.) Do not penetrate the agar. Do not scrape or drag the tip 
across the colonies.

  NOTE: If the colonies are small (0.5 mm to 1 mm in diameter), touch ten 
instead of five. For very small, pinpoint colonies, continue incubation of the 
primary plate until they reach a diameter of approximately 0.5 mm to 1 mm. If 
the colony diameter is not likely to reach 0.5 mm (e.g., some streptococci), an 
alternative method for inoculum preparation should be used.

4.  While holding the inoculation wand with one hand, remove a BD BBL Prompt 
inoculation tube from the rack.

5. Bend the cap of the tube sideways until it snaps off.
6.  Place the inoculation wand into the tube and press down with a twisting 

motion to assure a tight seal.
7.  Vortex the tube vigorously for ten s to release the bacteria from the wand tip. 

If the organism is not released from the wand, let the solution sit for 5 min and 
vortex again.

8. Repeat steps 2–7 for all tubes.
9.  The bacterial suspension should be used within 6 h of preparation. If not used 

immediately after preparation, shake vigorously to resuspend the bacteria just 
prior to use. For H. influenzae, use within 3 h of preparation.

B. Inoculation of Mueller Hinton Agar or HTM Agar Plate
1.  Remove the inoculation wand from the tube. Discard in an appropriate 

container to be sterilized.
2.  Dip a sterile cotton swab into the bacterial suspension. To remove excess 

liquid, rotate the swab several times with a firm pressure on the inside wall of 
the tube above the fluid level.

3.  Streak the plate using conventional techniques and proceed with the 
susceptibility test.4

User Quality Control: The BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System is used as part of a 
multicomponent diagnostic test. When employed for the CLSI inoculum preparation 
procedure, it should produce the results given in the CLSI standard for the 
control cultures.4

Quality control requirements must be performed in accordance with applicable local, 
state and/or federal regulations or accreditation requirements and your laboratory’s 
standard Quality Control procedures. It is recommended that the user refer to pertinent 
CLSI guidance and CLIA regulations for appropriate Quality Control practices.
RESULTS
When used according to directions, the BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System will 
provide the proper inoculum for the Bauer-Kirby test for most clinical isolates. The 
susceptibility test results obtained with the BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System show 
an overall 97.0% agreement with the standard Bauer-Kirby procedure.
LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE
1.  The BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System should not be used when the colony size 

is less than 0.5 mm in diameter. Examples of organisms that may not meet the 
0.5 mm size requirement are Streptococcus spp. other than enterococci, S. bovis 
and S. agalactiae (group B).

  Picking colonies which are too small will result in underinoculation and may cause 
a resistant organism to appear to be susceptible. An alternate method of inoculum 
preparation should be used for colonies less than 0.5 mm in diameter.

2.  Some mucoid organisms such as “stringy” Klebsiella or Pseudomonas may not 
adhere to the wand when attempting to pick up the colony. This will be visually 
apparent. An alternate method of inoculum preparation should be used for 
such organisms.

SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS 
Three hundred (300) susceptibility results obtained from inocula prepared by the 
BD BBL Prompt system technique were compared to the results obtained from inocula 
prepared according to CLSI standard procedure.11 The relative frequencies of genera 
tested were Escherichia (16.7%), Klebsiella (10%), Proteus (14.7%), Providencia 
(8%), Morganella (4%), Enterobacter (8.7%), Serratia (4.7%), Pseudomonas (6.7%), 
Staphylococcus (12.7%), enterococci (8.7%) and other group D and group B 
Streptococcus (5.3%). The interpretive agreement between disc diffusion susceptibility 
tests inoculated according to the CLSI standard procedure and the BD BBL Prompt 
Inoculation System was 97.0% for 3,578 drug bacteria combinations. When held for 
6 h, significant differences were noted in zone diameters; however, overall interpreted 
agreement was 97.9% for the 1187 drug bacteria combinations tested. The overall 
mean for 742 gram-negative and gram-positive bacterial counts was 1.85 x 108 CFU 
with a 95% confidence interval of 4.66 x 107 to 7.36 x 108 CFU.11 In another study with 
14 strains of H. influenzae, the mean inoculum density of freshly prepared suspensions 
was 1.5 ± 0.1 x 108 CFU/mL. After 3 h at room temperature, the density was 
0.7 ± 0.2 x 108 CFU/mL.13 In this study, the overall agreement when compared with a 
photometric device was 98.4%, and with the visual McFarland standard method, 97.9.13

AVAILABILITY
Cat. No.  Description
226306   BD BBL™ Prompt™ Inoculation System, 60 Tubes and 62 Inoculation Wands.
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  BBL Prompt  
Inoculation System

  Pour l’antibiogramme par diffusion 
sur disque

APPLICATION
Le BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System (système d’ensemencement BD BBL Prompt) 
sert à préparer des suspensions bactériennes standardisées pour le test de sensibilité 
par diffusion sur disque Bauer-Kirby. Il peut également servir à la croissance rapide 
de bactéries telles que Enterobacteriaceae, Staphylococcus spp., Pseudomonas 
aeruginosa, Acinetobacter spp., les entérocoques, certains streptocoques non 
entérocoques, et éventuellement Haemophilus influenzae.

RESUME ET EXPLICATION
La procédure Bauer-Kirby est une méthode standardisée pour la détermination de la 
sensibilité aux antimicrobiens sur la base du principe de diffusion sur disque en gel 
de gélose.1-3 Cette méthode est considérée comme la norme consensuelle par le 
Clinical and Laboratory Standard Institute (CLSI) et fait l’objet de révisions et mises à 
jour régulières.4

On a montré que la concentration de l’inoculum était un facteur important pour 
l’obtention de résultats valides avec la procédure Bauer-Kirby.2-5 La procédure 
Bauer-Kirby d’origine utilisait un inoculum préparé à partir de cultures en phase 
exponentielle de croissance. Cette méthode nécessite plusieurs heures d’incubation 
en bouillon afin d’atteindre une densité d’inoculum équivalente à un standard de 
turbidité McFarland 0,5, qui produit environ 1 x 108 UFC/mL.3-5 Par la suite, plusieurs 
études ont montré qu’une standardisation directe de l’inoculum (sans incubation) est 
une alternative acceptable.5-7 L’ajustement direct de la préparation de l’inoculum est la 
méthode préférable pour les organismes exigeants dont la croissance en bouillon est 
lente. L’édition M2-T4 de la norme CLSI de diffusion sur disque comprend une révision 
de la procédure pour Haemophilus influenzae, dans laquelle on a employé un nouveau 
milieu, Haemophilus Test Medium (HTM).8 Il est recommandé d’ajuster la densité de 
l’inoculum à un standard McFarland 0,5 à l’aide d’un dispositif photométrique.
Le BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System est un dispositif qui permet une standardisation 
directe de l’inoculum sans ajustement de la turbidité ou préincubation.9-11 Cette 
méthode est considérée comme étant acceptable pour les tests de routine.4 Des 
auteurs ont montré que le système BD BBL Prompt permet également de préparer 
de façon satisfaisante un inoculum pour H. influenzae dans le cadre de la procédure 
Bauer-Kirby.12

PRINCIPES DE LA METHODE
La pipette du BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System est mise en contact avec 
plusieurs colonies bactériennes sur une boîte de Pétri d’isolement primaire et 
placée dans le tube de solution saline fourni avec le système. Les bactéries sont 
mises en suspension dans la solution saline par agitation au vortex. Lorsque le 
BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System est utilisé de cette manière, on peut obtenir un 
inoculum comprenant environ 1,5 x 108 unités formant colonies par mL (UFC/mL) 
pour la plupart des bactéries, ce équivaut à la densité d’inoculum obtenue pour une 
turbidité correspondant à une standard de McFarland 0,5.4 La concordance des 
résultats de sensibilité est supérieure à 95 % par rapport à la méthode standardisée.11 

Français
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Pour la plupart des bactéries, l’inoculum BD BBL Prompt doit être utilisé dans les 
6 h suivant la préparation. Pour H. influenzae, l’inoculum doit être utilisé dans les 
3 h. Le BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System facilite l’ensemencement en éliminant 
: 1) la période d’ensemencement, et 2) la nécessité d’un ajustement manuel de la 
densité d’inoculum.

DESCRIPTION
Le BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System comprend une pipette d’ensemencement et 
un tube de solution saline. La pipette est un bâtonnet en polypropylène terminé par 
un bouchon. L’extrémité de la pipette comprend des sillons quadrillés conçus pour 
contenir un nombre spécifique de bactéries. La solution de cellules en suspension est 
une solution saline stérile d’1 mL, fournie en tube plastique avec bouchon à pression.

Avertissements et précautions : 
Réservé au diagnostic in vitro.
1.  Les colonies doivent être sélectionnées sur des boîtes des cultures FRAICHES 

(≤	24	h).
2.  NE PAS passer la pipette d’ensemencement en plastique A LA FLAMME : 

elle fondrait.
3.  Pour éviter toute contamination, ne pas placer les doigts sous l’arête de la pipette 

d’ensemencement.
4. Conserver les pipettes couvertes après utilisation.
5. Ne pas utiliser si les colonies sont minuscules (< 0,5 mm de diamètre).
Respecter les techniques d’asepsie et prendre les précautions en vigueur contre 
les dangers microbiologiques. Après l’ensemencement, les tubes et la pipette 
d’ensemencement BD BBL Prompt et tout autre matériel contaminé doivent être 
stérilisés à l’autoclave.
Instructions pour la conservation : Conserver les unités BD BBL Prompt à 
température ambiante (2–27 °C).
Détérioration du produit : Ne pas utiliser les tubes d’ensemencement 
BD BBL Prompt si le tube ou le bouchon est fêlé ou si la solution saline est trouble.

PRELEVEMENT ET TRANSPORT DES ECHANTILLONS
Pour la préparation d’une boîte de culture primaire, traiter les échantillons reçus au 
laboratoire selon la procédure habituelle.

METHODE
Matériaux fournis : 62 pipettes d’ensemencement BD BBL Prompt et 60 tubes 
d’ensemencement BD BBL Prompt.
Matériaux requis mais non fournis : Milieux de culture auxiliaires, réactifs, souches 
de contrôle de qualité et matériel de laboratoire requis.
Mode opératoire du test : Le BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System peut servir à la 
préparation d’inoculums dans les procédures de diffusion sur disque.
A. Préparation de la suspension bactérienne

1.  Sortir du carton le nombre requis de tubes d’ensemencement BD BBL Prompt 
et les placer sur un portoir pour tubes à essai.

2. Sortir une pipette d’ensemencement du carton.
3.  Tenir l’extrémité de la pipette perpendiculairement à la surface de la gélose 

et toucher cinq colonies isolées de plus d’1 mm de diamètre. (Pour référence, 
l’extrémité de la pipette fait 2 mm de diamètre.) Ne pas pénétrer la gélose. 
Ne pas gratter ou traîner l’extrémité de la pipette sur les colonies.

REMARQUE : Si les colonies sont de petite taille (de 0,5 à 1 mm de diamètre), en 
toucher dix et non cinq. Pour les colonies de taille très petite à minuscule, poursuivre 
l’incubation de la boîte d’isolement primaire jusqu’à obtenir un diamètre d’environ 
0,5 à 1 mm. S’il n’est pas vraisemblable que le diamètre des colonies atteigne 0,5 mm 
(dans le cas notamment de certains streptocoques), utiliser une autre méthode de 
préparation de l’inoculum.

4.  En tenant la pipette d’ensemencement d’une main, retirer le tube 
d’ensemencement BD BBL Prompt du portoir.

5. Tordre le bouchon du tube jusqu’à ce qu’il se dégage.
6.  Placer la pipette d’ensemencement dans le tube et appuyer en tournant pour 

garantir l’étanchéité.
7.  Vortexer vigoureusement le tube pendant dix secondes pour détacher 

les bactéries de l’extrémité de la pipette. Si le microorganisme n’est pas 
détaché de la pipette, laisser reposer la solution pendant 5 min et vortexer 
de nouveau.

8. Répéter les étapes 2 à 7 pour tous les tubes.
9.  Utiliser la suspension bactérienne dans les 6 h qui suivent la préparation. 

Si elle n’est pas utilisée immédiatement après la préparation, secouer 
vigoureusement pour remettre les bactéries en suspension juste avant 
l’utilisation. Pour H. influenzae, utiliser dans les 3 h suivant la préparation.

B.  Ensemencement d’une gélose Mueller Hinton ou d’une gélose en boîte de 
Pétri HTM
1.  Sortir la pipette d’ensemencement du tube. La déposer dans un récipient 

approprié à la stérilisation.
2.  Tremper un écouvillon stérile dans la suspension bactérienne. Tourner 

l’écouvillon plusieurs fois en le pressant fermement contre la paroi intérieure 
du tube au-dessus du niveau de la solution afin d’éliminer le liquide en excès 
de l’écouvillon.

3.  Strier la boîte conformément aux techniques conventionnelles et poursuivre 
l’antibiogramme.4

Contrôle de qualité par l’utilisateur : Le BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System s’utilise 
dans le cadre d’un test diagnostic à composants multiples. Lorsqu’il est utilisé pour la 
préparation d’un inoculum CLSI, il doit fournir les résultats donnés dans la norme CLSI 
pour les cultures de contrôle.4
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Effectuer les contrôles de qualité conformément aux réglementations nationales 
et/ou internationales, aux exigences des organismes d’homologation concernés 
et aux procédures de contrôle de qualité en vigueur dans l’établissement. Il est 
recommandé à l’utilisateur de consulter les directives CLSI et la réglementation CLIA 
correspondantes pour plus d’informations sur les modalités de contrôle de qualité.

RESULTATS
Utilisé conformément aux présentes instructions, le BD BBL Prompt Inoculation 
System fournit un inoculum approprié pour le test Bauer-Kirby pour la plupart des 
isolats cliniques. Les résultats de l’antibiogramme obtenus avec le BD BBL Prompt 
Inoculation System sont à 97,0 % conformes à la procédure Bauer-Kirby standard.

LIMITES DE LA PROCEDURE
1.  Le BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System ne doit pas être utilisé avec des colonies 

de moins de 0,5 mm de diamètre. Streptococcus spp. autre que les entérocoques, 
S. bovis et S. agalactiae (groupe B) comptent parmi les microorganismes qui ne 
satisfont pas à cette exigence de taille.

  Des colonies de taille trop petite conduiront à un sous-ensemencement et à un 
résultat sensible des microorganismes résistants. Utiliser une autre méthode de 
préparation de l’inoculum pour les colonies de moins de 0,5 mm de diamètre.

2.   Il est possible que certains microorganismes mucoïdes tels que Klebsiella et 
Pseudomonas douteux n’adhèrent pas à la pipette lors du prélèvement des 
colonies. Cela est visible à l’œil nu. Utiliser une autre méthode de préparation de 
l’inoculum pour de tels microorganismes.

CARACTERISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCES SPECIFIQUES
Trois cents (300) résultats de sensibilité obtenus à partir d’inoculums préparés 
avec le système BD BBL Prompt ont été comparés aux résultats obtenus à partir 
d’inoculums préparés selon la procédure CLSI standard.11 Les fréquences relatives 
des genres testés étaient les suivantes : Escherichia (16,7 %), Klebsiella (10 %), 
Proteus (14,7 %), Providencia (8 %), Morganella (4 %), Enterobacter (8,7 %), Serratia 
(4,7 %), Pseudomonas (6,7 %), Staphylococcus (12,7 %), entérocoques (8,7 %) et 
autres Streptococcus des groupes B et D (5,3 %). La concordance d’interprétation 
entre les antibiogrammes par diffusion sur disque ensemencés conformément à la 
procédure CLSI standard et le BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System était de 97,0 % 
pour 3 578 combinaisons antibiotiques-bactéries. Après 6 h, on notait des différences 
importantes au niveau des diamètres des zones ; toutefois, la concordance 
d’interprétation globale était de 97,9 % pour les 1 187 combinaisons antibiotiques-
bactéries testées. La moyenne générale des 742 numérations bactériennes à Gram 
négatif et Gram positif était de 1,85 x 108 UFC, avec un intervalle de confiance de 
95 % compris entre 4,66 x 107 et 7,36 x 108 UFC.11 Lors d’un autre test portant sur 14 
souches de H. influenzae, la densité d’inoculum moyenne de suspensions récentes 
était de 1,5 ± 0,1 x 108 UFC/mL. Après 3 h à température ambiante, la densité était 
de 0,7 ± 0,2 x 108 UFC/mL.13 Dans cette étude, la concordance générale par rapport 
au dispositif photométrique était de 98,4 %, et de 97,9 % avec la méthode visuelle 
standard McFarland.13

CONDITIONNEMENT
No réf.  Description
226306   BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System, 60 tubes et 62 pipettes 

d’ensemencement.
REFERENCES : voir la rubrique “References” du texte anglais
Service et assistance technique : contacter votre représentant local de BD ou 
consulter le site www.bd.com.

  BBL Prompt  
Inoculation System

  Para uso con la prueba de sensibilidad con 
difusión en disco

USO PREVISTO
El sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System (sistema de inoculación 
BD BBL Prompt) se utiliza para preparar suspensiones normalizadas de bacterias 
para el procedimiento de la prueba de sensibilidad antimicrobiana con difusión en 
disco de Bauer-Kirby. Se puede utilizar el sistema para bacterias de crecimiento 
rápido, tales como Enterobacteriaceae, Staphylococcus spp., Pseudomonas 
aeruginosa, Acinetobacter spp., enterococos y algunos estreptococos no 
enterocócicos. También se puede utilizar para Haemophilus influenzae.

RESUMEN Y EXPLICACION
El procedimiento de Bauer-Kirby es un método normalizado para la determinación 
de la sensibilidad antimicrobiana basado en el principio de difusión en disco de gel 
de agar1-3. Este método ha sido publicado como norma de consenso por el Clinical 
and Laboratory Standard Institute (CLSI) de Estados Unidos y se revisa y actualiza 
periódicamente4.
Se ha demostrado que la concentración de inóculo es un factor importante 
para obtener resultados válidos con el procedimiento de Bauer-Kirby2-5. En el 
procedimiento de Bauer-Kirby original se utilizaba un inóculo preparado a partir de 
cultivos en la fase logarítmica de crecimiento. Esto requiere la incubación en caldo 
durante varias horas para lograr la densidad de inóculo deseada, equivalente al 
patrón de turbidez 0,5 de McFarland, que produce una concentración aproximada 
de 1 x 108 UFC/mL3-5. Varios estudios han demostrado con posterioridad que 
la normalización directa del inóculo (es decir, sin incubación) es una alternativa 
aceptable5-7. Para los organismos exigentes que pueden crecer lentamente en caldo, 
el método de elección es el ajuste directo de la preparación de inóculo. La edición 
M2-T4 de la norma de difusión en disco del CLSI incluía un procedimiento revisado 

Español
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para Haemophilus influenzae, en el que se utilizó un medio nuevo, el medio de 
prueba de Haemophilus (Haemophilus Test Medium, HTM)8. Dicho procedimiento 
recomendaba utilizar un dispositivo fotométrico para ajustar la densidad del inóculo al 
patrón 0,5 de McFarland.
El sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System es un dispositivo que permite la 
normalización directa del inóculo sin ajustes de la turbidez ni preincubación9-11. Este 
método se considera aceptable para análisis sistemáticos4. Se ha demostrado que el 
sistema BD BBL Prompt también produce resultados satisfactorios en la preparación 
de inóculo para H. influenzae en el procedimiento de Bauer-Kirby12.

PRINCIPIOS DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
La varilla del sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System se pone en contacto con 
varias colonias bacterianas en una placa de aislamiento primario y se coloca en el 
tubo de solución salina suministrado con el sistema. Se suspenden las bacterias 
en la solución salina agitando el tubo con un agitador de tipo vórtex. Cuando 
se utiliza el sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System de esta manera, para 
la mayoría de las bacterias se puede prever un inóculo con una concentración 
aproximada de 1,5 x 108 unidades formadoras de colonias por mL (UFC/mL), que 
es el equivalente a la densidad de inóculo lograda ajustando la turbidez a la de un 
patrón 0,5 de McFarland4. La concordancia de los resultados de sensibilidad es 
superior al 95% en comparación con el método estandarizado11. Para la mayoría de 
las bacterias, el inóculo BD BBL Prompt debe utilizarse en las 6 h siguientes a su 
preparación. Para H. influenzae, el inóculo debe utilizarse en las 3 h siguientes a su 
preparación. El sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System facilita la inoculación al 
eliminar: 1) el período de incubación y 2) la necesidad de realizar un ajuste manual 
de la densidad del inóculo.

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO
El sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System consta de una varilla de inoculación y 
un tubo de solución salina. La varilla es de polipropileno y está conectada a un tapón. 
La punta de la varilla presenta un diseño de ranuras paralelas con una transversal 
para contener un número específico de bacterias. La solución de suspensión de 
células, formada por 1 mL de solución salina estéril, se suministra en un tubo de 
plástico con una tapa de cierre a presión.

Advertencias y precauciones: 
Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
1.	 Las	colonias	deben	seleccionarse	de	placas	de	cultivo	RECIENTES	(≤	24	h).
2. NO SOMETER AL CALOR la varilla de inoculación plástica. Se derretirá.
3.  Para evitar la contaminación, siempre mantener los dedos por encima del borde 

de la varilla de inoculación.
4. Mantener las varillas cubiertas cuando no se utilicen.
5. No utilizar si las colonias son muy pequeñas (< 0,5 mm de diámetro).
Emplear una técnica aséptica y seguir las precauciones habituales contra riesgos 
microbiológicos durante todos los procedimientos. Después de la inoculación, el 
tubo de inoculación BD BBL Prompt, la varilla BD BBL Prompt y otros materiales 
contaminados deben esterilizarse en autoclave.
Instrucciones para el almacenamiento: Las unidades BD BBL Prompt deben 
almacenarse a temperatura ambiente (2–27 °C).
Deterioro del producto: Los tubos de inoculación BD BBL Prompt no deben 
utilizarse si el tubo o la tapa presenta grietas o si la solución salina está turbia.

RECOGIDA Y TRANSPORTE DE LAS MUESTRAS
Las muestras recibidas en el laboratorio deben ser tratadas de la manera habitual 
para la preparación de una placa de cultivo primario.

PROCEDIMIENTO
Material suministrado: 62 varillas de inoculación BD BBL Prompt y 60 tubos de 
inoculación BD BBL Prompt.
Materiales necesarios pero no suministrados: Medios de cultivo auxiliar, reactivos, 
microorganismos para control de calidad y el equipo de laboratorio que se requiera.
Procedimiento del análisis: El sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System puede 
utilizarse para la preparación de inóculos en procedimientos de difusión en disco.
A. Preparación de la suspensión bacteriana

1.  Retirar el número necesario de tubos de inoculación BD BBL Prompt de la 
caja y colocarlos en una gradilla de tubos de ensayo.

2. Retirar una varilla de inoculación de la caja.
3.  Sosteniendo la punta de la varilla perpendicular a la superficie del agar, tocar 

cinco colonias aisladas de más de 1 mm de diámetro. (Como referencia, la 
punta de la varilla tiene 2 mm de diámetro). No penetrar con la varilla en el 
agar. No raspar ni arrastrar la punta entre las colonias.

  NOTA: Si las colonias son pequeñas (0,5–1 mm de diámetro), tocar diez 
colonias en lugar de cinco. Para las colonias diminutas o en cabeza de alfiler, 
continuar la incubación de la placa primaria hasta lograr un diámetro de 
aproximadamente 0,5–1 mm. Si no es probable que el diámetro de la colonia 
llegue a 0,5 mm (p. ej., algunos estreptococos), debe utilizarse otro método 
para la preparación del inóculo.

4.  Sosteniendo la varilla de inoculación con una mano, retirar un tubo de 
inoculación BD BBL Prompt de la gradilla.

5. Girar la tapa del tubo hasta que se abra.
6.  Colocar la varilla de inoculación en el tubo y ejercer presión girando para 

obtener un cierre hermético.
7.  Agitar el tubo con fuerza durante 10 s para liberar las bacterias de la punta 

de la varilla. Si no se libera el microorganismo de la varilla, dejar reposar la 
solución durante 5 min y agitar nuevamente.

8. Repetir los pasos 2 a 7 para todos los tubos.
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9.  La suspensión bacteriana debe utilizarse en las 6 h siguientes a su 
preparación. Si no se utiliza de inmediato después de la preparación, agitar 
con fuerza para volver a suspender las bacterias justo antes de usarla. Para 
H. influenzae, utilizarla en las 3 h siguientes a su preparación.

B. Inoculación de placa de agar de Mueller Hinton o HTM
1.  Retirar una varilla de inoculación del tubo. Desechar en un recipiente 

apropiado para su esterilización.
2.  Sumergir una torunda de algodón estéril en la suspensión bacteriana. Para 

retirar el exceso de líquido, girar la torunda varias veces ejerciendo una 
presión firme en la pared interna del tubo por encima del nivel de líquido.

3.  Sembrar la placa utilizando las técnicas convencionales y realizar la prueba 
de sensibilidad4.

Control de calidad del usuario: El sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System se 
utiliza como parte de una prueba diagnóstica de múltiples componentes. Cuando se 
utiliza para el procedimiento de preparación de inóculo del CLSI, debe producir los 
resultados presentados en la norma del CLSI para los cultivos de control4.
El control de calidad debe llevarse a cabo conforme a la normativa aplicable, a los 
requisitos de los organismos de acreditación y a los procedimientos estándar de 
control de calidad de su laboratorio.  Se recomienda consultar las instrucciones 
del CLSI y la normativa de la CLIA (Clinical Laboratory Improvement Act) 
correspondientes para obtener información acerca de las prácticas adecuadas de 
control de calidad.

RESULTADOS
Cuando se utiliza según las instrucciones, el sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation 
System proporciona el inóculo apropiado para la prueba de Bauer-Kirby para 
la mayoría de los aislados clínicos. Los resultados de la prueba de sensibilidad 
obtenidos con el sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System muestran una 
concordancia global del 97,0% con el procedimiento estándar de Bauer-Kirby.

LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
1.  El sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System no debe utilizarse cuando 

el tamaño de las colonias es inferior a 0,5 mm de diámetro. Ejemplos de 
microorganismos cuyas colonias posiblemente no alcancen el diámetro necesario 
de 0,5 mm: Streptococcus spp. diferentes de los enterococos, S. bovis y 
S. agalactiae (grupo B).

  La selección de colonias demasiado pequeñas produce una inoculación 
insuficiente, lo que puede hacer que un microorganismo resistente aparezca 
como sensible. Se debe utilizar otro método de preparación del inóculo para las 
colonias con un diámetro inferior a 0,5 mm.

2.   Algunos microorganismos mucoides, tales como Pseudomonas o Klebsiella 
“filamentosas” tal vez no se adhieran a la varilla al intentar captar la colonia. Esto 
se detecta a simple vista. Para dichos organismos se debe utilizar otro método de 
preparación del inóculo.

CARACTERISTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO ESPECIFICAS
Trescientos (300) resultados de sensibilidad obtenidos de inóculos preparados con la 
técnica del sistema BD BBL Prompt se compararon con los resultados obtenidos de 
inóculos preparados según el procedimiento de la norma del CLSI11. Las frecuencias 
relativas de los géneros analizados fueron Escherichia (16,7%), Klebsiella (10%), 
Proteus (14,7%), Providencia (8%), Morganella (4%), Enterobacter (8,7%), Serratia 
(4,7%), Pseudomonas (6,7%), Staphylococcus (12,7%), enterococos (8,7%) y otros 
Streptococcus de los grupos B y D (5,3%). La concordancia de interpretación entre 
las pruebas de sensibilidad de difusión en disco, inoculadas según el procedimiento 
de la norma del CLSI y el sistema BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System fue del 97,0% 
para 3.578 combinaciones de fármacos y bacterias. Después de 6 h de reposo, 
se observaron diferencias significativas en los diámetros de zona. No obstante, la 
concordancia general de interpretación fue del 97,9% para las 1.187 combinaciones 
analizadas de fármacos y bacterias. La media general de los 742 recuentos 
bacterianos gramnegativos y grampositivos fue de 1,85 x 108 UFC con un intervalo 
de confianza del 95% de 4,66 x 107 a 7,36 x 108 UFC11. En otro estudio con 14 cepas 
de H. influenzae, la densidad media del inóculo de suspensiones recién preparadas 
fue de 1,5 ± 0,1 x 108 UFC/mL. Después de 3 h a temperatura ambiente, la densidad 
fue de 0,7 ± 0,2 x 108 UFC/mL13. En este estudio, la concordancia general en 
comparación con un dispositivo fotométrico fue del 98,4%; con el método visual del 
patrón de McFarland fue del 97,9%13.

DISPONIBILIDAD
Nº de cat. Descripción
226306   BD BBL Prompt Inoculation System, 60 tubos y 62 varillas de inoculación.
REFERENCIAS: Ver “References” en el texto en inglés.
Servicio técnico: póngase en contacto con el representante local de BD o visite 
www.bd.com.
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Change History
Revision Date Change Summary

(02) 2018-10 Updated BD branding.
Changed “National Committee for Clinical Laboratory 
Standards (NCCLS)” to “Clinical and Laboratory 
Standard Institute (CLSI)” throughout document.
Updated footnote #4 with new CLSI reference.

Historique des modifications
Révision Date Résumé des modifications

(02) 2018-10 Mise à jour de la marque BD.
Remplacement de « National Committee for Clinical 
Laboratory Standards (NCCLS) » par « Clinical and 
Laboratory Standard Institute (CLSI) » tout au long du 
document.
Mise à jour de la note de bas de page N° 4 avec la 
nouvelle référence du CLSI.

Historial de modificaciones
Revisión Fecha Resumen de cambios

(02) 2018-10 Actualización de la marca de BD.
Cambio de “National Committee for Clinical Laboratory 
Standards (NCCLS)” a “Clinical and Laboratory 
Standard Institute (CLSI)” a lo largo del documento.
Actualización de la nota a pie N° 4 con la nueva 
referencia de CLSI.

US Customers only: For symbol glossary, refer to www.bd.com/symbols-glossary / Pour les 
clients aux États-Unis uniquement / Solo para clientes en los Estados Unidos
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/ Usar antes de / Kasutada enne / Date de péremption / 사용 기한 / Upotrijebiti do / 
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līdz	/	Houdbaar	tot	/	Brukes	for	/	Stosować	do	/	Prazo	de	validade	/	A	se	utiliza	până	
la	/	Использовать	до	/	Použite	do	/	Upotrebiti	do	/	Använd	före	/	Son	kullanma	tarihi	/	
Використати	до\line	/	使用截止日期
YYYY-MM-DD / YYYY-MM (MM = end of month)
ГГГГ-ММ-ДД	/	ГГГГ-ММ	(ММ	=	края	на	месеца)
RRRR-MM-DD	/	RRRR-MM	(MM	=	konec	měsíce)
ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD / ÅÅÅÅ-MM (MM = slutning af måned)
JJJJ-MM-TT / JJJJ-MM (MM = Monatsende)
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GGGG-MM-DD/GGGG-MM	(MM	=	mēneša	beigas)
JJJJ-MM-DD / JJJJ-MM (MM = einde maand)
ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD / ÅÅÅÅ-MM (MM = slutten av måneden)
RRRR-MM-DD	/	RRRR-MM	(MM	=	koniec	miesiąca)
AAAA-MM-DD / AAAA-MM (MM = fim do mês)
AAAA-LL-ZZ	/	AAAA-LL	(LL	=	sfârşitul	lunii)
ГГГГ-ММ-ДД	/	ГГГГ-ММ	(ММ	=	конец	месяца)
RRRR-MM-DD / RRRR-MM (MM = koniec mesiaca)
GGGG-MM-DD / GGGG-MM (MM = kraj meseca)
ÅÅÅÅ-MM-DD / ÅÅÅÅ-MM (MM = slutet av månaden)
YYYY-AA-GG	/	YYYY-AA	(AA	=	ayın	sonu)
РРРР-MM-ДД	/	РРРР-MM	(MM	=	кінець	місяця)
YYYY-MM-DD / YYYY-MM (MM = 月末)

Catalog	number	/	Каталожен	номер	/	Katalogové	číslo	/	Katalognummer	/	Αριθμός	
καταλόγου	/	Número	de	catálogo	/	Katalooginumber	/	Numéro	catalogue	/	Kataloški	broj	
/	Katalógusszám	/	Numero	di	catalogo	/	Каталог	нөмірі	/	카탈로그 번호 / Katalogo /  
numeris	/	Kataloga	numurs	/	Catalogus	nummer	/	Numer	katalogowy	/	Număr	de	catalog	
/	Номер	по	каталогу	/	Katalógové	číslo	/	Kataloški	broj	/	Katalog	numarası	/	Номер	за	
каталогом	/	目录号

Authorized	Representative	in	the	European	Community	/	Оторизиран	представител	
в	Европейската	общност	/	Autorizovaný	zástupce	pro	Evropském	společenství	/	
Autoriseret repræsentant i De Europæiske Fællesskaber / Autorisierter Vertreter 
in	der	Europäischen	Gemeinschaft	/	Εξουσιοδοτημένος	αντιπρόσωπος	στην	
Ευρωπαϊκή	Κοινότητα	/	Representante	autorizado	en	la	Comunidad	Europea	/	
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Europeană	/	Уполномоченный	представитель	в	Европейском	сообществе	/	
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欧洲共同体授权代表
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In	Vitro	Diagnostic	Medical	Device	/	Медицински	уред	за	диагностика	ин	витро	
/	Lékařské	zařízení	určené	pro	diagnostiku	in	vitro	/	In	vitro	diagnostisk	medicinsk	
anordning	/	Medizinisches	In-vitro-Diagnostikum	/	In	vitro	διαγνωστική	ιατρική	συσκευή	
/ Dispositivo médico para diagnóstico in vitro / In vitro diagnostika meditsiiniaparatuur / 
Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro / Medicinska pomagala za In Vitro Dijagnostiku 
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의료 기기 /	In	vitro	diagnostikos	prietaisas	/	Medicīnas	ierīces,	ko	lieto	in	vitro	diagnostikā	
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suficiente	para	<n>	testes	/	Conţinut	suficient	pentru	<n>	teste	/	Достаточно	для	<n>	
тестов(а)	/	Obsah	vystačí	na	<n>	testov	/	Sadržaj	dovoljan	za	<n>	testova	/	Innehåller	
tillräckligt	för	<n>	analyser	/	<n>	test	için	yeterli	malzeme	içerir	/	Вистачить	для	аналізів:	
<n> / 足够进行 <n> 次检测

Consult	Instructions	for	Use	/	Направете	справка	в	инструкциите	за	употреба	/	
Prostudujte	pokyny	k	použití	/	Se	brugsanvisningen	/	Gebrauchsanweisung	beachten	
/	Συμβουλευτείτε	τις	οδηγίες	χρήσης	/	Consultar	las	instrucciones	de	uso	/	Lugeda	
kasutusjuhendit / Consulter la notice d’emploi / Koristi upute za upotrebu / Olvassa el 
a	használati	utasítást	/	Consultare	le	istruzioni	per	l’uso	/	Пайдалану	нұсқаулығымен	
танысып	алыңыз	/	사용 지침 참조 /	Skaitykite	naudojimo	instrukcijas	/	Skatīt	lietošanas	
pamācību	/	Raadpleeg	de	gebruiksaanwijzing	/	Se	i	bruksanvisningen	/	Zobacz	instrukcja	
użytkowania	/	Consultar	as	instruções	de	utilização	/	Consultaţi	instrucţiunile	de	utilizare	
/	См.	руководство	по	эксплуатации	/	Pozri	Pokyny	na	používanie	/	Pogledajte	uputstvo	
za	upotrebu	/	Se	bruksanvisningen	/	Kullanım	Talimatları’na	başvurun	/	Див.	інструкції	з	
використання	/	请参阅使用说明

This only applies to US: “Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on 
the order of a licensed practitioner.” / S’applique uniquement aux États-Unis: “Caution: 
Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.” 
/ Vale solo per gli Stati Uniti: “Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or 
on the order of a licensed practitioner.” / Gilt nur für die USA: “Caution: Federal Law 
restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.” / Sólo se aplica 
a los EE.UU.: “Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
licensed practitioner.”



 Becton, Dickinson and Company 
7 Loveton Circle 
Sparks, MD 21152 USA 
800.638.8663 
www.bd.com

Prompt is a trademark of 3M.
© 2016 BD. BD, the BD Logo and BBL are trademarks of Becton, Dickinson and Company.




